of contract and the space
occupied.

No significant impact

Revenue from sale of
goods (restaurant
sales)

Revenue is recognized when the
control of the goods are
transferred to the buyer.

No significant impact

United Development Company Q.P.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At 31 December 2018

17

3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

3.1 New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by Group (continued)

i) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each of the
line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2018.

Consolidated statement of
financial position

 As reported at 31
December 2018

QR’000

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 15

QR’000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

at 31 December
2018

QR’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Deferred costs  133,438 (133,438) -
Others  12,944,189 - 12,944,189
Total non-current assets  13,077,627 (133,438) 12,944,189

Current assets
Deferred costs  16,673 (16,673) -
Others  5,240,496 - 5,240,496
Total current assets  5,257,169 (16,673) 5,240,496
Total assets  18,334,796 (150,111) 18,184,685

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Retained earnings  4,414,833 316,036 4,730,869
Non-controlling interest  290,911 248,979 539,890
Others  6,440,368 - 6,440,368
Total equity  11,146,112 565,015 11,711,127

Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue  662,623 (662,623) -
Others  2,724,450 - 2,724,450
Total non-current liabilities  3,387,073 (662,623) 2,724,450

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue  57,032 (52,503) 4,529
Others  3,744,579 - 3,744,579
Total current liabilities  3,801,611 (52,503) 3,749,108
Total liabilities  7,188,684 (715,126) 6,473,558
Total equity and liabilities  18,334,796 (150,111) 18,184,685

United Development Company Q.P.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At 31 December 2018

18

3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

3.1 New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by Group (continued)

i) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive
income

 As reported at 31
December 2018

QR’000

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 15

QR’000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

at 31 December 2018

QR’000

Revenue  1,627,391 81,097 1,708,488
Cost of revenue  (842,856) (1,193) (844,049)
Gross profit  784,535 79,904 864,439
Net Profit  544,546 79,904 624,450
Total comprehensive income  552,388 79,904 632,292

ii) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This
standard replaces IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of reserves and
retained earnings and non-controlling interests.

 Other

reserves

QR’000

 Retained
earnings

QR’000

 Non-
controlling

interest
QR’000

Adjustments on initial application of IFRS 9
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 -  (1,657)  -

[…]

-

-

(37,590)

Accounts and other
payables 1,602,436

(1,602,436)

(1,437,093)

(165,343)

-

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 4,192,484

(4,192,484)

(548,655)  (3,308,657)  (335,172)

 5,997,853  (5,997,853)  (2,139,540)  (3,485,551)  (372,762)

Market risk

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying Amount
 2018  2017

Fixed  and Variable rate instruments
Time deposits 1,239,428  1,575,490
Term loans (3,804,202)  (4,192,484)
 (2,564,774)  (2,616,994)

United Development Company Q.P.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At 31 December 2018  In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

56

32 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Change in variable
Impact on
net profit

 Impact on
equity

31 December 2018
+100 basis points  (38,042)  (38,042)
-100 basis points 38,042  38,042

31 December 2017
+100 basis points  (41,924)  (41,924)
-100 basis points 41,924  41,924

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. All time deposits are designated in Qatar Riyals. The Group’s exposure towards currency risk is minimal
as majority of the foreign currency financial assets and liabilities are denominated in currencies that have a fixed
exchange rate with its functional currency.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), where those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting
all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on the equity of the Group.

  Impact on equity
 Changes in variables 2018 2017

Qatar market +10% 2,968 261
International markets +10% 3,090 5,523

Qatar market -10% (2,968) (261)
International markets -10% (3,090) (5,523)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous
period.

United Development Company Q.P.S.C

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At 31 December 2018  In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

57

33 Fair values of financial instruments and assets

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, available-for-sale financial assets and receivables.
Financial liabilities consist of term loans, payables, and accrued expenses.

The fair values of financial instruments, with the exception of certain available-for-sale financial assets carried at